
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
 Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web:: www.blaby.gov.uk This document is printed on recycled paper 
 

 

 
 DATE: 11 March 2025 

MY REF: Licensing Sub-Committee 

YOUR REF:  

CONTACT: Democratic Services 

TEL NO: 0116 272 7708 

EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

   

Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Roger Stead (Reserve Member) 

 

Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Susan Findlay  
 

   
 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber - 
Council Offices, Narborough on THURSDAY, 20 MARCH 2025 at 4.00 p.m. for the 
transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 
1. Election of Chairman  
 
2. Apologies for Absence  
 
3. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
4. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Morrisons, Mill Lane, Enderby, 

Leicestershire LE19 4NL. (Pages 3 - 38) 
 
 To consider the report of the Licensing Team Leader (enclosed). 
  



Blaby District Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 20 March 2025 

Title of Report Application to vary a premises licence-Morrisons, Mill 

Lane, Enderby, Leicestershire LE19 4NL 

Report Author Licensing Team Leader 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine an application to 

vary a premises licence BLPR0026, relating to Morrisons, 29 Mill Lane, 
Enderby, LE19 4NL. 

 

2. Recommendation 
  
2.1 That the Licensing Sub Committee determines an application in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003. 
Having considered the application and representations, members must
[...]
t must place a notice detailing the application and the 
relevant dates for representations to be submitted, once in a local publication 
and on, at or near to the premises for 28 consecutive days. The Licensing 
Authority must also display a notice detailing the application on their website 
for 28 consecutive days commencing on the day after the application has 
been accepted. 

  
 

4.4 Significant Issues 
There is no requirement for an EINA to be completed for this report. 
 

  
4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.  

 
5. Environmental impact 
  
5.1 No Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) is required for this 

report. 
 

Page 4



6. Appendix   
  
6.1 Appendix A – Application to vary the premises licence 
  
6.2 Appendix B – Existing Premises Licence 
  
6.3 Appendix C – Representations made by other persons 
  

 
7. Background paper(s)   
  
7.1  The Licensing Sub-Committee shall refer to the current Statement of 

Licensing Policy, in particular sections; 
3.0 Licensable Activities  
5.0 Licensing Hours  
6.0 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
7.0 Prevention of Public Nuisance  
8.0 Prevention of Crime and Disorder  
9.0 Public Safety  
10.0 The Protection of Children from Harm  
19.0 Standardised Conditions. 
 
The current Guidance, issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (updated February 2025) should also be taken into 
consideration. In particular.  
Section 1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims 
1.15 – 1.17 General Principles 
2.0 - 2.38 The Licensing Objectives 
9.31 – 9.41 Hearings  
9.42 – 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 
Licensing objectives 
10.1 – 10.3 Conditions - general  
10.8 – 10.9 Imposed conditions  
 

 
8. Report author’s contact details   
 Jamie Osborne Licensing Team Leader 
 Jamie.osborne@blaby.gov.uk 0116 274 7513 
   

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

44519/9/Application Form~ 4125-9515-1960 v.1.docx 
 

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary.  
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 
I/We Samy (County) Limited 
        (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 
 

Premises licence number  
BLPR0009 

 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
Mill Lane 

Post town Enderby Postcode LE19 4NL 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)         

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £45,750 

 
Part 2 – Applicant details 
 

Daytime contact  
telephone number 

      

E-mail address (optional)       

Current postal address if 
different from premises 
address 

 
73-75 Corporation Road 

Post town Middlesbrough Postcode TS1 1LY 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

44519/9/Application Form~ 4125-9515-1960 v.1.docx 
 

Part 3 - Variation 
 
Please tick as appropriate 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?         Yes          
No 

 

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? 
DD MM YYYY 
                

 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 
levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 
  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  
2) 
 
The 
[...]
u 
have made. 

 
Your representation will also be passed to the applicant, to allow them the opportunity of addressing your 
concerns. Your representations will be published in the report available to the Sub Committee, which will 
be publicly available. Names and addresses will only be withheld from the applicant or Sub Committee in 
exceptional circumstances (email addresses and contact telephone numbers will not be publicly available). 
If you do not wish for your personal details to be disclosed, then you must withdraw your representation. 

 
This form must be returned within the Statutory Period, which is 28 days from the date the notice was 
displayed on the premises or the date specified in the Public Notice in the newspaper. Please contact the 
Licensing Section on 0116 272 7782 if you are in doubt about the date. 

 

Please return this form when completed along with any additional sheets to: 

Licensing 
Blaby District Council 
Council Offices 
Desford Road 
Narborough 
Leicester 
LE19 2EP 

 
Or 

 
By email: licensing@blaby.gov.uk 

 

Tel: 0116 272 7782 

Page 38

mailto:licensing@blaby.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Morrisons, Mill Lane, Enderby, Leicestershire LE19 4NL.
	Appendix A- Application to vary the premises licence
	Appendix B- Existing Premises Licence
	Representation Form Cllr Hannah Gill
	Representation Form Mark and Anita Brown
	Representation form Mr S and Mrs C Golby






Minutes of the meeting


 

195 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 20 March 2025 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

THURSDAY, 20 MARCH 2025 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 
 

Cllr. Susan Findlay 
 

Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Roger Stead 
(Reserve) 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Jamie Osborne - Licensing Team Leader 
 David Gill - Legal Advisor 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 

Also in attendance:- 
 

Cllr. Hannah Gill - Objector  
 

257. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 The Democratic & Scrutiny Services Office invited nominations from the Sub 
– Committee for the election of Chairman for this meeting only. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cllr. Nick Chapman be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for this meeting only. 

  

258. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  



 

196 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 20 March 2025 

259. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - MORRISONS, MILL 
LANE, ENDERBY, LEICESTERSHIRE LE19 4NL.  

 

 Considered – Report of the Licensing Team Leader. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. 
 
The Applicant put forward their case to vary the Premises Licence. 
 
The Objector presented their representation. 
 
The Applicant gave a closing speech. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired at 4:32pm to consider the application in 
closed session. 
 
The Sub-Committee returned at 4.46pm to announce its decision. 

  

 DECISION 
 
In reaching its decision the sub-committee has had regard to the 
representations of the applicant and objectors, together with the Councils 
statement of licensing policy and guidance. The variation to the license is 
approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Sub Committee having listened to all of the representations were 
satisfied that a 24-hour alcohol licence would allow the 4 licensing objectives 
to be met and adhered to and that it addresses the concerns in relation to 
public nuisance. The Sub-Committee reminds the objectors that in the event 
of any issues arising in the future that they have a right to review the license. 
 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 4.48 P.M.


